Loans and advances to customers Amortised cost 21 630 971 Amortised cost 21 822 389
Other assets Amortised cost 3 502 379 Amortised cost 3 502 379

Financial Liabilities

Deposits from customers Amortised cost  1 996 538 Amortised cost 1 996 538
Borrowings Amortised cost  11 573 929 Amortised cost 11 573 929

	 Reconciliation of statement of financial position balances from IAS 39 to IFRS 9
	 The Company has classified its financial instruments based on the assessment of the business model and analysis of

the cashflows. This has been used to reconcile the movement from IAS 39 classification and measurement to IFRS
9 classification and measurement below on 1 July 2018:

41

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 01 9

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

2	 SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONTINUED)

 2.16 	 Standards issued and adopted for the 30 June 2019 year-end (continued)

 2.16.2.3 	Impairment (continued)

IAS 39
carrying

amount as at
30 June 2018

Reclassi-
fication

Remeasure-
ment

IFRS 9
carrying

amount as at
1 July 2018

Amortised cost

Balances with banks and cash 3 127 535 - - 3 127 535
Financial assets at amortised cost 1 921 499 - - 1 921 499
Loans and advances to customers 21 630 971 -  191 418 21 822 389
Tax receivable 311 487 - - 311 487
Other assets 3 502 379 - - 3 502 379

Deposits from customers 1 996 538 - - 1 996 538
Borrowings 11 573 929 - - 11 573 929

Reconciliation of impairment allowance from IAS 39 to IFRS 9

The below table provides a reconciliation of prior period closing impairment allowance in accordance to IAS 39
incurred loss model to the new impairment under IFRS 9 expected credit losses model at 1 July 2018.

Amortised cost

Balances with banks and cash - - - -
Loans and advances to customers  726 324 - ( 191 418)  534 906
Financial assets at amortised cost - - - -
Other assets - - - -

Total  726 324 - ( 191 418)  534 906

 2.17 	 Fair Value Measurement
	 The Bank measures financial instruments, such as derivatives, and non-financial assets, such as land and buildings, at

fair value at each reporting date. Also, fair values of financial instruments measured at amortised cost are disclosed
in note 5. Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly
transaction between market participants at the measurement date. The fair value measurement is based on the
presumption that the transaction to sell the asset or transfer the liability takes place either: in the principal market for

[…]

Carrying amount  13 421 385  8 203 475

49

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 01 9

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

5	 LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

5.5 	 Exposure to credit risk (continued)

2019
ZWL$

2018
ZWL$

Mortgage loans
Past due and impaired
Grade 8 - 10   731 561   249 290
Grade 4 - 7   155 584   329 673
Grade 1- 3   306 097   502 839

Gross carrying amount  1 193 242  1 081 802

Less credit impairment allowance (note 5.6)   7 450   9 126

Carrying amount  1 185 792  1 072 676

Gross carrying amount SME, Mortgages and Consumer Loans  38 471 921  22 357 295
- Measured at 12 month Expected Credit losses  30 780 799  19 228 226
- Measured at lifetime Expected Credit losses  7 691 122  3 129 069
Less credit impairment allowance (note 5.6)  1 279 542   726 324

Net carrying amount  37 192 379  21 630 971

Impairment as a percentage of gross loans and advances 3.3% 3.2%

	 The gross carrying amount of the loan book disaggregated between stages 1 to 3 is below.

Stage 1
12-month ECL

Stage 2
Lifetime ECL

Stage 3
Lifetime ECL Total

 Outstanding balance as at 30 June 2018 (IAS 39) - - - 22 357 295
IFRs 9 adjustment - - -  191 418
Outstanding balance as at 1 July 2018 (IFRS 9) 19 419 644 2 069 980 1 059 089 22 548 713

Financial assets derecognised during the period (12 382 226) ( 933 329) ( 337 603) (13 653 158)
Transfers:
Transfers from stage 1 to stage 2 ( 961 883)  628 164 - ( 333 719)
Transfers from stage 2 to stage 1  48 712 ( 132 670) - ( 83 959)
Transfers from stage 1 to stage 3 ( 398 098) -  375 481 ( 22 617)
Transfers from stage 3 to stage 1 - - - -
Transfers from stage 2 to stage 3 - ( 447 033)  467 281  20 248
Transfers from stage 3 to stage 2 - - - -
Changes in static loans (2 513 013) ( 80 681) ( 163 725) (2 757 419)
New financial assets originated 25 314 535 4 434 467 1 004 213 30 753 215
Write offs ( 22 617) ( 37 285) ( 215 226) ( 275 128)
Other loans and advances (including staff loans
and  receivables from employers) 2 275 745 - - 2 275 745

Outstanding balance as at 30 June 2019 30 780 799 5 501 612 2 189 510 38 471 921

	 Amounts disclosed above as past due and impaired are the total amounts with a loan class where a portion of the loans and
advances are considered impaired.

	 Not all past due amounts have been fully provided as there is a history of repayment in those classes that has been considered
in determining possible impairment.

50

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

5	 LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

5.6 	 Impairment loss on loans and advances

Specific
allowance

ZWL$

Portfolio
allowance

ZWL$

Total
allowance

ZWL$

Consumer loans

Balances as at 1 July 2018 -   601 319   601 319
Increase/(decrease) in impairment allowance   926 478   206 332  1 132 810
Loans written off - (  537 137) (  537 137)

Balances as at 30 June 2019   926 478   270 514  1 196 992

SME loans

Balances as at 1 July 2018   115 879 -   115 879
Increase/(decrease) in impairment allowance (  94 024)   53 245 (  40 779)
Loans written off - - -

Balances as at 30 June 2019   21 855   53 245   75 100

Mortgage loans

Balances as at 1 July 2018   9 126 -   9 126
Increase/(decrease) in impairment allowance (  9 126)   7 450 (  1 676)
Loans written off - - -

Balances as at 30 June 2019 -   7 450   7 450

Total loans

Balances as at 1 July 2018   125 005   601 319   726 324
Increase/(decrease) in impairment allowance   823 328   267 027  1 090 355
Loans written off - (  537 137) (  537 137)

Total Balances as at 30 June 2019   948 333   331 209  1 279 542

	 Loss allowance movement

12 month
Expected

Credit losses
ZWL$

Lifetime
Expected

Credit losses
ZWL$

Total
ZWL$

Loss allowance as at 1 July 2018   142 289   584 035   726 324
Financial assets derecognised during the period (  76 646) (  145 996) (  222 642)
Transfers:
Transfers from stage 1 to stage 2 (  4 432)   27 382   22 952
Transfers from stage 2 to stage 1   18 (  1 817) (  1 800)
Transfers from stage 1 to stage 3 (  2 323)   182 768   180 444
Transfers from stage 3 to stage 1 - - -
Transfers from stage 2 to stage 3 -   53 273   53 273
Transfers from stage 3 to stage 2 - - -
Changes in PDs/LGDs/EADs (  42 690) (  72 057) (  114 747)
New financial assets originated   238 090   600 061   838 151
Write offs (   212) (  202 201) (  202 413)

Loss allowance as at 30 June 2019   254 094  1 025 448  1 279 542

51

A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 01 9

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2019

5	 LOANS AND ADVANCES TO CUSTOMERS (CONTINUED)

5.6 	 Impairment loss on loans and advances (continued)

	 	 Loss allowance movement (continued)

Gross carrying amounts of the instruments changed mainly as a result of factors below:
-	 Increased disbursement of consumer loans resulting in an increase in Stage 1 provision.
-	 Increased lending to the SME sector which resulted in an increase in lifetime expected credit losses.

5.7 	 Credit risk impact
	 The table below lists the key risks affecting impairment of loans and advances, along with the anticipated impact on